

SECTION-II
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 21289 OF 2013
(Application for withdrawal of Special Leave Petition)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.4763 OF 2012

SHRI SURESH AGGARWAL ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

J.L. GUPTA ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07th September, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice.

We make it clear that the pendency of this special leave petition shall not prevent the Civil Court from expeditiously proceeding with the trial of the suit filed by the opposite party".

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole respondent.

Mr. Irshad Ahmed, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent.

Service of Show cause Notice is complete.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 25th September, 2013 filed an Application for withdrawal of Special Leave Petition. Copy of the same is tagged in main Special Leave Petition paper books.

The Application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber with this office report.

DATED this the 8th day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Sanjay Sharma, Advocate
2. Mr. Irshad Ahmed, Advocate.

st